
MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 26 September 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

AGENDA

SITE VISITS

1.  Site Visit Details  

Please meet at the Town Hall for immediate departure at 10.45 a.m.

The Planning Regulatory Board will make visits of inspection to the following sites 
which are the subject of planning applications.  Transport will be provided.

Plan 
Number

Site Approximate 
Time of 
Arrival

2016/1490 Planning application for the residential 
development of 164 no. dwellings and associated 
works at Lee Lane, Royston

11.00 a.m.

2017/0599 Planning application for the erection of Class B8 
storage and distribution warehousing and ancillary 
Class B1 office space and associated access 
(Outline with all matters reserved apart from means 
of access) at Land off Maple Grove/Maple Court, 
Tankersley

11.45 a.m.

Return to Barnsley Town Hall at approximately 12.15 p.m.

Please note:  Members of Planning Regulatory Board should not become 
involved in discussions with either the applicant nor local residents when on site 
visits.

The remainder of the agenda will be considered at 
2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber

2.  Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in respect of the under mentioned planning application/s which is/are subject of a 
site visit.

MEETING:

3.  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 5th September 2017

Public Document Pack



Planning Applications 

Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications.

If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593.

4.  Lee Lane, Royston, Barnsley - 2016/1490 - For Approval  (Pages 9 - 28)

5.  Land off Maple Grove/Maple Court, Tankersley - 2017/0599 - For Approval  
(Pages 29 - 42)

6.  Bondfield Close, Bondfield Crescent, Wombwell - 2017/0155 - For Approval  
(Pages 43 - 54)

7.  Land to rear of 26 Cross Lane, Royston - 2016/1329 - For Approval  (Pages 55 - 
66)

8.  28 Church Street, Darton - 2017/0788 and 2017/0789 - For Approval  (Pages 67 - 
74)

9.  Land adjoining Barnsley Markets - 2017/0586 - For Approval  (Pages 75 - 96)

10.  Outbuilding at Cannon Hall - 2017/0766 and 2017/0771 - For Approval  (Pages 97 
- 106)

11.  8A and 8B Park Road, Thurnscoe - 2017/0770 - For Approval  (Pages 107 - 112)

12.  108, 110, 116, 118, 128, 132, 134, 138, 142, 144, 146, 148, 150, 152, 154, 156 
and 160 Wath Road, Elsecar - 2017/1013 - For Approval  (Pages 113 - 116)

To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:-

Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Cherryholme, Coates, M. Dyson, 
Franklin, Gollick, Grundy, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Leech, 
Makinson, Markham, Mathers, Mitchell, Noble, Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, 
Tattersall, Unsworth, Wilson and R. Wraith

Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
David Shepherd, Service Director Economic Regeneration
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control
Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management
Jason Field, Team Leader (Planning)

Parish Councils
Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on (01226) 773420 or email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 18 September 2017

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 5 September 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), M. Dyson, Franklin, 
Gollick, Hampson, Hayward, Higginbottom, Leech, 
Makinson, Mathers, Richardson, Riggs, Spence, 
Stowe, Tattersall, Unsworth, Wilson and R. Wraith 

39. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Unsworth and Makinson declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning 
Application No 2017/0811 [Erection of two pairs of semi-detached, two bed 
dwellings at land off Bellbrooke Avenue, Darfield, Barnsley] as they are Members of 
Berneslai Homes’ Board.

Councillor Stowe declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application No 
2017/0155 [Residential development of 49 no. dwellings at Bondfield Close, 
Bondfield Crescent, Wombwell] as his wife is employed at Kings Oak School which is 
very close to the site in question.

40. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on xxx were taken as read and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record subject to a minor amendment to minute no. 28 to reflect that Cllr 
Birkinshaw’s brother-in-law is a member of Tankersley Park Golf Club, not his brother 
as originally stated.

41. Lidgett Lane, Pilley, Barnsley - 2016/1308 - for Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/1308 [Proposed development of 49 dwellings and associated 
roads and infrastructure (amended plans) at Lidgett Lane, Pilley, Barnsley S75 3AG].

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to signing of a S106 Agreement in respect of provision of 
education, public open space and affordable housing. 

42. Site accessed off Bondfield Close, Bondfield Crescent, Wombwell - 2017/0155 - 
for Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0155 [Residential development of 49 dwellings at Bondfield Close, 
Bondfield Crescent, Wombwell]

Page 3



2

Mr Jeffrey Wood addressed the Board and spoke against the officer recommendation 
to grant the application.

Mr Craig Hawley addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation to grant the application. 

RESOLVED that the application be deferred to enable officers to discuss with the 
applicant the possibility of the plans being amended to incorporate a parking layby 
within the development.  In addition Members resolved that opportunities for the 
provision of double yellow lines should be investigated.

43. Tofts Lane, Snowden Hill, Barnsley - 2017/0624 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0624 [Formation of a battery energy storage facility with 
associated transformer cabling security fencing and CCTV Poles at Tofts Lane, 
Snowden Hill, Barnsley S36 8YR].

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.  

44. The Bungalow, High Croft, Hoyland, Barnsley - 2017/0869 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0869 [Erection of 1 no. detached dwelling-house at The Bungalow, 
High Croft, Hoyland, Barnsley S74 9AF]

Mr David Hirst addressed the Board and spoke against the officer recommendation 
to grant the application.

Mrs Michelle Tuxford addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation to grant the application. 

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to the imposition of an additional condition requiring the 
provision of a construction method statement.

45. Land off Bellbrooke Avenue, Darfield, Barnsley - 2017/0811 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0811 [erection of two pairs of semi detached dwelling houses at 
land off Bellbrooke Avenue, Darfield]

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.  

46. 5 Wheatley Rise, Staincross, Barnsley - 2017/0775 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0775 [Erection of single storey side/rear extensions to both sides 
of bungalow at 5 Wheatley Rise, Staincross, Barnsley S75 6NW].

Page 4



3

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.  

47. Churchfields Peace Gardens, Churchfield, Barnsley - 2017/0942 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0942 [Installation of public art panels at Churchfields Peace 
Gardens, Churchfield, Barnsley].

RESOLVED that authority be delegated to Cllr Birkinshaw as Chair of the Planning 
Regulatory Board to authorise approval of the application, subject to the applicant 
accepting responsibility for and committing to carrying out future maintenance of the 
panels. If suitable reassurances are not obtained the application will be referred back 
to the Board for determination.

48. Planning Appeals - 1st July, 2017 to 31st August, 2017 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding planning 
appeals for the period 1st July 2017 to 31st August 2017 together with   cumulative 
appeal totals for 2017/18.
 
The report indicated that 7 appeals were received in July and August 2017:-

Planning Application 2016/1367: Conversion of loft and erection of elevation to side 
dormer at Chrisholme, 4 Wath Road, Elsecar, Barnsley, S74 8HJ] – Written 
Representations, Delegated

Planning Application 2017/0171: Erection of detached dwelling house at 
Courtland, Halifax Road, Thurgoland, Sheffield, S35 7AL] – Written Representations 
– Delegated.

Planning Application 2017/0027: Demolition of existing house and erection of 3 
new houses (Outline with all matters reserved) at The Laurels, 24 Viewlands, 
Silkstone Common, S75 4QP – Written Representations – Committee.

Planning Application 2017/0700: Erection of a detached double garage with first 
floor games room at 62 Church Street, Gawber, Barnsley, S75 2RJ – Written 
Representations – Delegated.

Planning Application 2016/1401: Erection of 1 no. detached dwelling at
52 Kensington Road
[...]
Cumulative Appeal Totals

 8 appeals have been decided in since 01 April 2017
 3.5 appeals (44%) have been dismissed since 01 April 2017
 4.5 appeals (56%) have been allowed since 01 April 2017

Planning Application 2016/0744: Remove and replace Lime tree (T1) within TPO 
no. 3/2000 at 2 Ladyroyd, Silkstone Common, Barnsley, S75 4SF – Allowed  – 
Delegated.

Planning Application 2016/1402: Felling of Oak Tree (T2 within TPO 3/1980) and 
replacement at 73 Martin Croft, Silkstone, Barnsley, S75 4JS – Allowed - 02/05/2017 
– Delegated.

Planning Application 2016/1035: Erection of 1 no. detached dwelling with detached 
garage at Knowles Street, Spring Vale, Barnsley - Dismissed 24/07/2017 – 
Delegated.

Planning Application 2016/1478: Formation of vehicular access at 18 Roper Lane, 
Thurgoland, Barnsley, S35 7AA – Dismissed  31/07/2017- Delegated.

Page 6



5

Planning Application 2016/1338:  Erection of two storey side and single storey 
extension to rear of 179b King Street, Hoyland, Barnsley, S74 9LL - Split Decision - 
13/07/2017 - Delegated.

Planning Application 2016/1340: Erection of two storey side extension and a single 
storey front extension to dwelling at 101 Genn Lane, Ward Green, Barnsley – 
Dismissed 10/08/2017 –Delegated.

Planning Application 2016/1080:  Conversion of existing garage to bungalow at 
102 Sackville Street, Barnsley – Allowed 15/08/2017 - 
Delegated

Planning Application 2017/0403:  Conversion of existing 2 storey annex from 
garage to games room to dwelling with associated amenity space parking and new 
access to existing dwelling at Ivy Cottage, 108 Upper Hoyland Road, Hoyland, 
Barnsley – Allowed   – Delegated.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



2016/1490

Applicant:  Barratt Homes, C/o Johnson Mowat

Description:   Residential development of 164 no. dwellings and associated works 
(Amended Plans).

Site Address:  Land at Lee Lane, Royston, Barnsley, S71 4RT

27 lett
[...]
velopment being brought 
into use, and shall be retained for that sole purpose at all times.
Reason:  To ensure that satisfactory off-street parking/manoeuvring areas are 
provided, in the interests of highway safety and the free flow of traffic and in 
accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 26, New Development and Highway 
Improvement.

26 Upon commencement of development details of measures to facilitate the provision 
of high speed broadband for the dwellings hereby permitted, including a timescale for 
implementation, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.
Reason: In order to ensure compliance Core Strategy policy CSP 42, policy I1 
in the emerging Local Plan and in accordance with paragraphs 42 and 43 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

27 Prior to the commencement of development, details shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority of arrangements which secure the 
following highway improvement works:

- Provision of a roundabout at the junction of the site access with Lee Lane;
- Measures to reduce speeds on Lee Lane;
- Measures to prevent parking at the new junction;
- Provision of /any necessary alterations to street lighting;
- Provision of / any necessary alterations to highway drainage;
- Any necessary resurfacing/reconstruction;
- Any necessary signing/lining

The works shall be completed in accordance with the approved details and a 
timetable to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and the free flow of traffic in 
accordance with Core Strategy policy CSP 26.

Page 27



Page 28



2017/0599

Applicant:  Company Shop & Rula Developments Limited, C/o ID Planning

Description:   Erection of Class B8 storage and distribution warehousing and ancillary Class 
B1 office space and associated access (Outline with all mat
[...]
ance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 40, Pollution Control 
and Protection.

16 All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall 
be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the occupation of the 
buildings or the completion of the development, whichever is the sooner; and any trees 
or plants which die within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development, 
are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with others of similar size and species.
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality, in accordance 
with Core Strategy Policy CSP 29.

17 A landscape management plan, including long term design objectives, management 
responsibilities and maintenance schedules for all landscape areas, shall be submitted 
to and approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the occupation of the 
development or any part thereof, whichever is the sooner, for its permitted use.  The 
landscape management plan shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plan.
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality, in accordance 
with Core Strategy Policy CSP 29.

18 Construction or remediation work comprising the use of plant, machinery or 
equipment, or deliveries of materials shall only take place between the hours of 0800 
to 1800 Monday to Friday and 0900 to 1400 on Saturdays and at no time on Sundays 
or Bank Holidays.
Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of local residents and in accordance 
with Core Strategy Policy CSP 40.

Page 52



Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



2016/1329

Applicant:  David Smith C/o SBP Architects

Description:   Residential development of 19 no. dwellings and provision of access and 
parking.

Site Address:  Land to Rear of 26 Cross Lane, Royston, Barnsley, S71 4AT

Three letters of objection have been received

Site Description

The site is located to the rear 
[...]
ng Policy Framework.

Page 64



Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



2017/0788 and 2017/0789 (Joint Report – Separate Conditions)

Applicant:  Mr Alasdair Twist

Description:  2017/0788 - Replacement of existing signage
           2017/0789 - Change of use from shop (Class A1) to Micro pub (Class A4)

Site Address:  28 Church Street, Darton, Barnsley, S75 5HG

Application 2017/0789 has been brought to Planning Board at the request of the 
Darton West Ward Councillors. Given that application 2017/0788 is linked to the 
outcome of application 2017/0789 then both applications have been brought before 
Members for consideration.
3 letters of objection have been received 

Description

The property is a mid-terrace set within the principle shopping/commercial centre of the 
village of Darton, with an array of shops, takeaways, restaurants, a post office and a medical 
centre within the local area. The property dates back from early 1900’s and is a former co-
operative shop, it is constructed of stone and has a drive through at ground floor accessing a 
hard surfaced yard to the rear. The ground floor and first floor were previously utilised as a 
shop and beauty salon with part of the first floor used as residential accommodation. The 
yard area is used in connection with the residential dwelling adjacent and the flat above and 
is not part of this planning application. 

There is a regular rail service which operates from Darton train station which is 
approximately 250m from the site and there is a small supermarket with a large car park 
some 200m away. There are waiting/loading restrictions along the full length of Church 
Street and are regular bus services through the village from Wakefield to Barnsley. Just off 
Church Street there is a free public car park used in connection with the adjacent open 
space and cricket club. The Rose and Crown Public house is a short walk away to the south, 
adjacent to the junction of Barnsley Road and Church Street
[...]
all be no external seating or tables 
provided in connection with this use outside that red edge area.
Reason: For clarification and in order to protect neighbouring amenity in 
accordance with CSP40.

Page 72



Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



2017/0586

Applicant:  Barnsley MBC, C/o IBI Group

Description:   Mixed use development of land adjoining Barnsley Markets following 
demolition of part of existing market hall and multi storey car park to provide new retail/food 
and drink (Use Classes A1, A3), cinema and leisure use (Use Class D2), new multi storey car 
park and service road, with access to/from Lambra Road.

Site Address:  Barnsley Markets and adjoining land, Cheapside, Barnsley

Barnsley Civic Trust are supportive of the application. No comments have been 
received from any other party including other members of the public and local business 
owners.

Site Description

The application relates to the next phase of the ‘Better Barnsley’ proposals for the 
redevelopment of the Town Centre, following on from the approval for the detailed set of plans 
relating to the new Library and the refurbishment of the Metropolitan Centre and its 
modification into the ‘Glassworks’.

The application is the latest in a series of an increasing number of applications submitted 
relating to the Better Barnsley Town Centre redevelopment plans to take into account 
differences as the scheme has evolved as it has progressed nearer to becoming a reality. A 
development agreement is now in place to enable the delivery of the scheme as has been 
widely publicised. 

Phase 2 encompasses:- 
 The existing multi storey car park located to the rear of the Met Centre off Lambra 

Road;
 The remaining part of the Met Centre which did not form part of the phase 1 application 

fronting onto Cheapside;
 land associated with the existing temporary market at May Day Green;
 land associated with the former TEC building to the north of Kendray Street;
 Wesley Street a
[...]
15/0549 was approved 08/07/2015 with all matters reserved. 
This approved a mixed use development of Barnsley Markets and adjoining land following 
demolition of existing offices, bridge, part of existing market hall and multi-storey car park to 
provide a replacement refurbished retail / market floorspace, new retail / food and drink (Use 
classes A1, A3, A4), a cinema (Use Class D2), a library (Use Class D1), and new public open 
space, access road and associated servicing arrangements, car parking and a pedestrian 
footbridge across the adjacent railway to the site of the former CEAG building. 

Reserved matters approval of access, appearance, layout and scale of the refurbishment and 
extension of Metropolitan Centre containing a mixture of markets, retail, food and drink (A1 
,A3, A4), and leisure (D2) uses was given 20th April this year under application 2017/0135. 
This is now known as phase 1 of the Glassworks. 

Approval over the reserved matters for the new central library was approved 27/10/2016 and 
under applications 2016/0924 and 22/02/2017 (amended plans -ref 2016/1504).

Application 2015/0730 determined that Permitted Development Prior approval was not 
required for the Demolition of Council Offices (Kendray Street) / TEC Centre & Retail Units 
(Eldon St / Kendray St) / Multistorey Car Park & associated structures / Zero Ice (Alhambra 
Road) on 23rd September 2016.

Preceding those were a number of applications for versions of the development that were not 
initiated including-

2006/1082 - Mixed use redevelopment comprising retail, leisure and residential, including new 
market hall, public amphitheatre/ outdoor market, multi storey car park with pedestrian link 
bridge over railway, new pedestrian routes and means of access (Outline) – Approved with 
conditions 10/10/2006.

2007/1573 - Mixed use redevelopment comprising retail, leisure and residential, including new 
market hall, public amphitheatre/ outdoor market, multi storey car park with pedes
[...]



This page is intentionally left blank



2017/0766 and 2017/0771 (Joint Report and Separate Conditions)

Applicant:  Barnsley MBC, C/o NPS Barnsley

Description:   2017/0766 - Conversion of existing outbuilding and siting of wooden clad
                        container for use as a Pet Crematorium.
                        2017/0771 - Conversion of existing outbuilding and siting of wooden clad 
                        container for use as a Pet Crematorium (Listed Building Consent).

Site Address:  Cannon Hall, Bark House Lane, Cawthorne, Barnsley, S75 4AT

These  applications are put to Members as the Council is the applicant 
Cawthorne Parish Council have objected to the proposal 
No letters of objection have been received from local residents

Description

Cannon Hall sits in 70 acres of historic parkland looking towards the village of Cawthorne, to 
the west of Barnsley and within the Green Belt. Cannon Hall is a Grade II* Listed Building 
and the majority of the hall in its current form dates to the early eighteenth-century and has 
an association with two eminent architects of the time, John Etty and John Carr of York. It is 
listed at Grade II* in recognition of the high level of architectural and historic interest it 
possesses.

A home farm complex lies immediately north of the Hall and consists of a range of buildings 
including stables, a coach house, cottages and a farmhouse of late C18 date (all listed 
Grade II). The northern and part of the eastern sides of the courtyard are private residential 
accommodation. 

Cannon Hall shares its immediate setting with Cannon Hall Farm, and Cannon Hall Garden 
Centre, both of which are privately owned businesses. The park itself comprises of a mixture 
of formal landscapes, parkland, and structures that include a Grade II listed walled garden, a 
series of cascading lakes and a number of undesignated important heritage assets. The park 
boundaries comprise of mature trees to the north-west and south-west. The
[...]
ch into the car parking spaces or access to the home. This 
shall be retained as such thereafter.
Reason: In the interest of road safety in accordance with Core Strategy Policy 
CSP 26, New Development and Highway Improvement. 

Page 111



Page 112



2017/1013

Applicant:  Berneslai Homes, C/o NPS Barnsley

Description:   Replacement door and windows (Listed Building Consent)

Site Address:  108, 110, 116, 118, 128, 132, 134, 138, 142, 144, 146, 148, 150, 152, 154, 
156 and 160 Wath Road, Elsecar, Barnsley, S74 8JF

No objections received

Site Location and Description

The application properties are situated within ‘Reform Row’ which lies within the Elsecar 
Conservation Area along Wath Road. The terrace row comprises of 28 cottages constructed 
from local honey coloured sandstone walls and welsh slate roofs with timber box guttering 
and iron downpipes. The row of properties are the longest listed terrace in Elsecar.

Proposed Development

The applicant seeks listed building consent to replace all of the existing window frames and 
doors to the front and rear elevations with timber sliding sash and awning windows and 
timber tongue and grove doors. The windows are to be painted BS 10 B 15 Gardenia and 
the doors BS 14 C 39 Hollybush, which is similar to that used on the properties owned by 
Wentworth Estates.

Policy Context

Planning decision should be made in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise and the NPPF does not change the statutory status of the 
development plan as the starting point for decision making.  The development plan consists 
of the Core Strategy and the saved Unitary Development Plan policies. The Council has also 
adopted a series of Supplementary Planning Documents and Supplementary Planning 
Guidance Notes, which are other material considerations.

The Council has submitted our emerging Local Plan to the Secretary of State but we are at 
an early stage in the examination process. It establ
[...]
y significant efforts have been made, particularly with the assistance of 
Berneslai Homes and private owners to rectify this and bring properties up to a good 
standard of comfort for occupants whilst maintaining historic integrity of the building. The use 
of uPVC for windows and doors has always been resisted in favour of timber and to a 
traditional design.

The proposed replacement windows and doors would be of a high quality and appropriate to 
their context and would improve the character and appearance of the Conservation Area and 
the Listed Building. As such, the proposal is considered to comply with CS policies CSP29 
and CSP30, UDP policy HN13 and the relevant policy statements in the NPPF.

Recommendation 

Approve with conditions:-

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years 
from the date of this permission.
Reason:  In order to comply with the provision of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.

2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
plans NPS-DR-A-(00)-140 P2, NPS-DR-A-(00)-141 P2, NPS-DR-A-(00)-142 P2, 
NPS-DR-A-(00)-143 P2, NPS-DR-A-(00)-144 P1, NPS-DR-A-(00)-020 P1 and NPS-
DR-A-(00)-010 P1 and specifications as approved unless required by any other 
conditions in this permission.
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in 
accordance with LDF Core Strategy Policy CSP 29, Design.

Page 115



Page 116


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Lee Lane, Royston, Barnsley - 2016/1490 - For Approval
	5. Land off Maple Grove/Maple Court, Tankersley - 2017/0599 - For Approval
	6. Bondfield Close, Bondfield Crescent, Wombwell - 2017/0155 - For Approval
	7. Land to rear of 26 Cross Lane, Royston - 2016/1329 - For Approval
	8. 28 Church Street, Darton - 2017/0788 and 2017/0789 - For Approval
	9. Land adjoining Barnsley Markets - 2017/0586 - For Approval
	10. Outbuilding at Cannon Hall - 2017/0766 and 2017/0771 - For Approval
	11. 8A and 8B Park Road, Thurnscoe - 2017/0770 - For Approval
	12. 108, 110, 116, 118, 128, 132, 134, 138, 142, 144, 146, 148, 150, 152, 154, 156 and 160 Wath Road, Elsecar - 2017/1013 - For Approval



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 26 September 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, 
Cherryholme, Coates, M. Dyson, Franklin, Gollick, 
Grundy, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, 
Higginbottom, Leech, Markham, Mathers, Mitchell, 
Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Tattersall, Unsworth, 
Wilson and R. Wraith 

In attendance at site visit Councillors D Birkinshaw (Chair), Hayward, Mathers, 
Mitchell, Tattersall and R Wraith.

49. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Franklin  declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application Nos 
2017/0788 and 2017/0789 –28 Church Street, Darton S75 5HG, as he knows the 
applicant in a personal capacity. 

Councillor Unsworth declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application 
Nos 2017/0770 and 2017/1013 – as Berneslai Homes is the applicant and Councillor 
Unsworth is a Berneslai Homes’ Board Member.
 
Councillor Wilson declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application Nos 
2017/0766 and 2017/0771 – Outbuilding at Cannon Hall due to his involvement with 
the National Lottery ‘Parks for People’ project which has a number of planning 
applications at Cannon Hall.   
 
Councillor Spence declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application Nos 
2017/0766 and 2017/0771 – Outbuilding at Cannon Hall – as he works at Cannon 
Hall Farm.

50. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5th September 2017 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

51. Lee Lane, Royston, Barnsley - 2016/1490 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/1490 [Residential development of 164 no. dwellings and 
associated works (amended plans) at land at Lee Lane, Royston, Barnsley S71 4RT].

RESOLVED that Members note that the item has been deferred at the request of the 
applicant.    



2

52. Land off Maple Grove/Maple Court, Tankersley - 2017/0599 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0599 [Erection of Class B8 storage and distribution warehousing 
and ancillary Class B1 office space and associated access (Outline with all matters 
reserved apart from means of access) at land off Maple Grove/Maple Court, 
Tankersley, Barnsley].

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to signing of S106 agreement.  

53. Bondfield Close, Bondfield Crescent, Wombwell - 2017/0155 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0155 [Residential development of 49 no. dwelling houses at site 
accessed off Bondfield Close, Bondfield Crescent, Wombwell, Barnsley S73 8TX].

Ms Alison Wilks addressed the Board and spoke against the officer recommendation 
to grant the application.

RESOLVED that 
(i) The application be granted in accordance with the Officer recommendation 

and subject to consideration of a condition to extend double yellow lines up 
one side of the access road and extending the width of the footpath 
(subject to highways approval), and

(ii) Flexibility be built into the S106 to allow spending of the compensatory sum  
for loss of greenspace to include additional parking provision for adjoining 
school.  Discussions on this provision to be in conjunction with local Ward 
Members and the school.  

54. Land to rear of 26 Cross Lane, Royston - 2016/1329 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/1329 [Residential development of 19 dwellings and provision of 
access and parking at land to rear of 26 Cross Lane, Royston, Barnsley S71 4AT].

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to signing of S106 agreement.  

55. 28 Church Street, Darton - 2017/0788 and 2017/0789 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Applications 2017/0788 and 2017/07899 [Replacement of existing signage and 
change of use from shop (Class A1) to Micro pub (Class A4) at 28 Church Street, 
Darton, Barnsley S75 5HG].

Mr A Twist addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer recommendation 
to grant the applications.



3

Ms J Scott addressed the Board and spoke against the officer recommendation to 
grant the applications.

RESOLVED that both the applications be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.  

56. Land adjoining Barnsley Markets - 2017/0586 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0586 [Mixed use development of land adjoining Barnsley Markets 
following demolition of part of existing market hall and multi storey car park to provide 
new retail/food and drink (Use Classes A1, A3), cinema and leisure use (Class D2), 
new multi storey car park and service road with access to/from Lambra Road at 
Barnsley Markets and adjoining land, Cheapside, Barnsley].

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to consideration of combining conditions 4 and 25 
(materials) and conditions 13 and 19 (ecological mitigation) in order to minimise the 
number of conditions.  

57. Outbuilding at Cannon Hall - 2017/0766 and 2017/0771 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Applications 2017/0766 and 2017/0771 [Conversion of existing outbuilding and 
siting of wooden clad container for use as a Pet Crematorium and Conversion of 
existing outbuilding and siting of wooden clad container for use as a Pet 
Crematorium (Planning and Listed Building Consent at Cannon Hall, Bark House 
Lane, Cawthorne, Barnsley S75 4AT].

RESOLVED that the applications be deferred to allow Officers to gather additional 
information on the fuel to be used; the exact cremation process; what 
fumes/odours/residue it would create (and how this would be dealt with); whether the 
crematorium could be operated overnight rather than within daytime hours, and the 
reasons for it to be placed at that specific location.

58. 8A and 8B Park Road, Thurnscoe - 2017/0770 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0770 [Subdivide commercial care flats into 1 pair of semi-detached 
dwellings at 8A and 8B park Road, Thurnscoe, Rotherham, S63 0TG].

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.  

59. 108, 110, 116, 118, 128, 132, 134, 138, 142, 144, 146, 148, 150, 152, 154, 156 and 
160 Wath Road, Elsecar - 2017/1013 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1013 [Replacement door and windows (Listed Building Consent) 



4

at 108, 110, 116, 118, 128, 132, 134, 138, 142, 144, 146, 148, 150, 152, 154, 156 
and 160 Wath Road, Elsecar S74 8JF].

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.  

------------------------------------------
Chair


